Project Code: UTEX@033c

Project Name: Texas Tribune October 2018

Prepared for: Jim Henson

Interviews: 1200

Field Period: October 12, 2018 - October 19, 2018
Project Manager: Sam Luks - 650.462.8009

Variable List

caseid Case ID
weight TX Registered Voter Weight
zipcode ZIP code
race Race
hispanic Hispanic
langpref English or Spanish
Q1 Texas votereg
birthyr birthyr
gender Gender
educ Education
Q2 Interest in politics
Q3A Vote frequency
Q3B Q3B_scale —— Q3B
Q3C Enthusiasm for voting in 2018 elections
Q4 Most important problem facing country
Q5 Most important problem facing Texas
Q6 Job rating — Donald Trump
Q7 Job rating - U.S. Congress
Q8A Job rating - Greg Abbott
Q8B Job rating - Dan Patrick
Q9A Job rating - Ted Cruz
Q9B Job rating - John Cornyn
Q10 Country headed in right direction
Q9C Approve of way Mueller handling
investigation
Q11 National economy better off compared to
a year
ago
Q12 Texas headed in right direction
Q13 Family better off economically compared
to a year
ago
Q14 Texas economy better off compared to a



year ago
Q15

government

Q16
today
Q16A
today -

Q17
today
Q17A
today -

Q18

election held

Q18A

election held

Q19
held

Q19A
held

Q20
election

Q20A

Q21

like me
Q22

like me
Q23A
itself as

Q23B
Q24
campaign

Q25A
campaign

025B_1
Q25B_2
Q25B_3
Q25B_4
Q25B_5
026

Q27

Most trusted branch of federal
Choice for U.S. Senator if election held
Choice for U.S. Senator if election held

Forced
Choice for Governor if election held

Choice for Governor if election held

Force
Choice for Lieutenant Governor if

today
Choice for Lieutenant Governor if

today - Force
Choice for Attorney General if election

today
Choice for Attorney General if election

today - Force
Choice for House of Representatives if

held today
Q20A
Democratic Party welcoming to people

Republican Party welcoming to people
Vote choice if Tea Party organized

political party
Tea Party influence in Republican Party
Contacted by candidate or political

during 2018 election
Contacted by candidate or political

during 2018 election - Type
In-person

Phone call

Email or text message

Letter or post card

Social media message or post
Opinion of Kavanaugh

Vote to confirm Kavanaugh if were a



Senator

Q28 Opinion of Abbot

Q29 Opinion of Valdez

Q30 Opinion of Cruz

Q31 Opinion of 0'Rourke

Q32 Opinion of FBI

Q33 Opinion of MeToo

Q34_A Trump characteristics —— has the

temperament to
serve effectively as president?

Q34_B Trump characteristics —— is honest and
trustworthy?
Q34_C Trump characteristics —— is competent?
Q34_D Trump characteristics —— cares about
people like
you?
Q34_E Trump characteristics —— is a strong
leader?
Q34_F Trump characteristics —— is
knowledgeable?
Q35A Approve of how Trump has handled trade
negotiations
Q35B Approve of how Trump has handled

immigration and

border security
Q35C Approve of how Trump has handled
selection of

judicial nominees
Q36 Noticed an increase in paycheck as
result of new

tax law
Q37 Satisfaction with health care system in
United

States
Q38 Health insurance preference
Q39 Amount of immigration
Q40 Undocumented immigrants should be
deported

immediately
Q41 Trump administration gone too far in
enforcing

federal immigration laws
Q42A How much discrimination against men in
US today
Q428B How much discrimination against women in
US today
Q43 Who faces most discrimination in US
today
Q44A Recent attention paid to sexual

harassment and



address

Q44B
harassment and

to unfair

Q44C
harassment and

improve

Q45
sexual

Q46
INFO1
majority
INFO2

Congress needed

INFO3
recently

libcon
PID3_utex
pid7_utex_d
pid7_utex_i
pid7_utex_r

pid7_utex_other

pid7others
REPCON
DEMLIB
LOCATE
METRO
CHILD
SCHOOL_1
enrolled

SCHOOL_2
enrolled

SCHOOL_3
who are

SCHOOL_4
in school

INCOME

assault of women in America is helping

gender inequality
Recent attention paid to sexual

assault of women in America is leading

treament of men
Recent attention paid to sexual

assault of women in America is going to

the lives of most women
Frequency women falsely accuse men of

misconduct
Opinion on availability of abortion
Political Knowledge - Party with

Political Knowledge - Majority of

to override a presidential veto
Political Knowledge - Which Justice most

retired from Supreme Court

LIBCON_grid —— libcon

3 point party ID

7 point Party ID - Democrat

7 point Party ID - Independent

7 point Party ID - Republican

7 point Party ID - Other

Closer to Democratic or Republican Party
Republican elected officials in Texas
Democratic elected officials in Texas
LOCATE_utex

METRO_utex

CHILD

Yes, I have a child / children under 18

in public school in Texas.
Yes, I have a child / children under 18

in private school in Texas.
Yes, I have a child / children under 18

being home schooled in Texas.
No, I do not have any children under 18

in Texas.
Family income



AB

RELIG1
RELIG2
LITERAL
IMPORT
ATTEND
RACE2
NATIVE1l
NATIVE2
MOVE
STATEFROM
VETERAN_1
VETERAN_2
VETERAN_3
family
VETERAN_4
VETERAN_5
HOME
MARITAL

tsmart_G2014
tsmart_G2016

Pro-life vs pro-choice
Relgion_utex primary
Religion_utex secondary

Bible

Importance of religion

Religious participation frequency
Hispanic-Latino grandparent

Born in USA

Parents place of birth

Move to Texas from another state
State moved from most recently
Active-duty military

Military veteran

Active-duty military in my immediate

Military veteran in my immediate family
None of the above

Own or rent your home?

Marital status

tsmart_G2014

tsmart_G2016

tsmart_match_status tsmart_match_status
starttime Questionnaire Start Time
endtime Questionnaire End Time
Verbatims
race_t Race, other
Variable map and codebook
Name: caseid
Description: Case ID
Numeric Variable - no categories
answered 1 1200
Name: weight
Description: TX Registered Voter Weight
Numeric Variable - no categories
answered : 1200
Name zipcode



Description: ZIP code
Numeric Variable - no categories
answered 1200
Name: race
Description: Race
Count Code Label
722 1 White / Blanco
153 2 Black
261 3 Hispanic
19 4 Asian
9 5 Native American
22 6 Mixed
12 7 Other
2 8 Middle Eastern
Name: hispanic
Description: Hispanic
Count Code Label
42 1 Yes / Si
897 2 No / No
261 9 not asked
Name: langpref
Description: English or Spanish
Count Code Label
280 1 English / Inglés
23 2 Spanish / Espafiol
897 9 not asked
Name: Q1
Description: Texas votereg

Count

Code

Label




1200 1 Yes, registered

0 2 No, not registered
0 3 Don't know

Name: birthyr

Description: birthyr

Numeric Variable - no categories

answered 1 1200
Name: gender
Description: Gender

Count Code Label

505 1 Male

695 2 Female
Name: educ
Description: Education

Count Code Label

35 1 No HS
272 2 High school graduate
285 3 Some college
112 4 2-year
339 5 4-year
157 6 Post—grad
Name: Q2
Description: Interest in politics

Count Code Label

639 1 Extremely interested
428 2 Somewhat interested
80 3 Not very interested
50 4 Not at all interested
2 5 Don't know
1 8 skipped



Name:

Description: Vote frequency
Count Code Label
464 1 Every election
400 2 Almost every election
123 3 About half
125 4 One or two
69 5 None
16 6 Don't know
3 8 skipped
Name:
Description: Q3B_scale —— Q3B
Count Code Label
13 ® O - Definitely NOT vote
7 1 1
6 2 2
12 3 3
4 4 4
43 5 5
25 6 6
41 7 7
58 8 8
64 9 9
925 10 10 - Absolutely certain to vote
2 998 skipped
Name:
Description: Enthusiasm for voting in 2018 elections
Count Code Label
621 1 Extremely enthusiastic
262 2 Very enthusiastic
190 3 Somewhat enthusiastic
98 4 Not too enthusiastic
29 5 Not at all enthusiastic




Name: Q4
Description: Most important problem facing country

Count Code Label

64 1 The economy
53 2 Federal spending/national debt
36 3 National security/terrorism
225 4 Political corruption/leadership
147 5 Immigration
114 6 Health care
70 7 Moral decline
37 8 Income inequality
16 9 Unemployment/jobs
54 10  Partisan gridlock
87 11 Border security
29 12 Education
2 13 Middle East instability
15 14  Taxes
40 15 Gun control/gun violence
25 16 Crime and drugs
2 17 Gay marriage
43 18 Environment
10 19 Social welfare programs
5 20 Gas prices
13 21  Abortion
6 22 Voting system
11 23 Police brutality/police militarization
32 24  Race relations
23 25 The media
2 26  Government data collection
2 27 Energy
2 28 Housing
0 29  Afghanistan/Pakistan
4 30 Foreign trade
6 31 Russia
9 32 Sexual Harassment
4 33 North Korea
10 34 Opioid/prescription drug abuse
2 98 skipped
Name: Q5
Description: Most important problem facing Texas

Count Code Label

176 1 Border security
230 2 Immigration



116 3 Political corruption/leadership
72 4 Education
46 5 The economy
122 6 Health care
17 7  Unemployment/jobs
8 8 Water supply
36 9 Crime and drugs
32 10  Moral decline
17 11 Transportation/roads/traffic
12 12 Social welfare programs
19 13 State government spending
31 14 Taxes
4 15 Gay marriage
48 16  Gun control/gun violence
10 17 Abortion
30 18 Redistricting
15 19 State budget cuts
8 20  Gas prices
23 21 Environment
9 22 Insurance rates
13 23  Voting system
4 24  Utility rates
1 25 Energy
13 26 Housing
6 27 Electoral fraud
9 28 The media
1 29 State courts
5 30 Property rights
17 31 Police brutality/police militarization
3 32 Pension funding
20 33 Hurricane recovery
12 34 Opioid/prescription drug abuse
15 98 skipped
Name: Q6
Description: Job rating - Donald Trump
Count Code Label
374 1 Approve strongly
147 2  Approve somewhat
54 3 Neither approve nor disapprove
72 4 Disapprove somewhat
538 5 Disapprove strongly
13 6 Don't know
2 8 skipped




Name: Q7
Description: Job rating - U.S. Congress

Count Code Label

33 1 Approve strongly
234 2  Approve somewhat
174 3 Neither approve nor disapprove
227 4 Disapprove somewhat
487 5 Disapprove strongly
37 6 Don't know
8 8 skipped
Name: Q8A

Description: Job rating - Greg Abbott

Count Code Label

375 1 Approve strongly
191 2  Approve somewhat
121 3 Neither approve nor disapprove
138 4 Disapprove somewhat
314 5 Disapprove strongly
56 6 Don't know
5 8 skipped
Name: Q8B
Description: Job rating - Dan Patrick

Count Code Label

277 1 Approve strongly
187 2  Approve somewhat
165 3 Neither approve nor disapprove
71 4 Disapprove somewhat
369 5 Disapprove strongly
127 6 Don't know
4 8 skipped
Name: Q9A
Description: Job rating - Ted Cruz

Count Code Label



352
151
82
72
497

oo, WN R

Approve strongly

Approve somewhat

Neither approve nor disapprove
Disapprove somewhat

Disapprove strongly

Don't know

skipped

Name:
Description: Job rating - John Cornyn
Count  Code Label
178 1 Approve strongly
237 2  Approve somewhat
180 3 Neither approve nor disapprove
105 4  Disapprove somewhat
353 5 Disapprove strongly
143 6 Don't know
4 8 skipped
Name:
Description: Country headed in right direction
Count Code Label
454 1 Right direction
641 2 Wrong track
103 3 Don't know
2 8 skipped
Name: Q9C
Description: Approve of way Mueller handling investigation
Count  Code Label
291 1 Approve strongly
163 2  Approve somewhat
188 3 Neither approve nor disapprove
125 4 Disapprove somewhat
310 5 Disapprove strongly
121 6 Don't know
2 8 skipped



Name: Q11

Description: National economy better off compared to a year ago
Count Code Label
322 1 A lot better off
253 2 Somewhat better off
323 3 About the same
164 4 Somewhat worse off
94 5 A lot worse off
41 6 Don't know
3 8 skipped
Name: Q12
Description: Texas headed in right direction
Count Code Label
546 1 Right direction
457 2 Wrong track
196 3 Don't know
1 8 skipped
Name: Q13
Description: Family better off economically compared to a year ago
Count Code Label
121 1 A lot better off
304 2 Somewhat better off
497 3 About the same
178 4 Somewhat worse off
70 5 A lot worse off
30 6 Don't know
Name:
Description: Texas economy better off compared to a year ago
Count Code Label
201 1 A lot better off




331
413
146

ook~ WN

Somewhat better off
About the same
Somewhat worse off
A lot worse off
Don't know

skipped

Name:
Description: Most trusted branch of federal government
Count Code Label
103 1 The U.S. Congress, the legislative branch
297 2 The President, the executive branch
360 3 The U.S. Supreme Court, the judicial branch
435 4 Don't know
5 8 skipped
Name:
Description: Choice for U.S. Senator if election held today
Count Code Label
513 1 Ted Cruz$spanish_flag
559 2 Beto 0'Rourke$spanish_flag
26 3 Neal Dikeman$spanish_flag
14 4  Someone else
88 5 Haven't thought about it enough to have an
opinion
Name: Q16A
Description: Choice for U.S. Senator if election held today - Forced
Count Code Label
18 1 Ted Cruz
29 2 Beto 0'Rourke
0 3 Neal Dikeman
41 4  Someone else
1112 9 not asked




Description: Choice for Governor if election held today
Count Code Label
544 1 Greg Abbott$spanish_flag
463 2 Lupe Valdez$spanish_flag
40 3 Mark Tippetts$spanish_flag
26 4  Someone else
122 5 Haven't thought about it enough to have an
opinion
5 8 skipped
Name: Q17A
Description: Choice for Governor if election held today - Force
Count Code Label
24 1 Greg Abbott
30 2 Lupe Valdez
5 3 Mark Tippetts
61 4  Someone else
3 8 skipped
1077 9 not asked
Name:
Description: Choice for Lieutenant Governor if election held today
Count Code Label
485 1 Dan Patrick$spanish_flag
419 2 Mike Collier$spanish_flag
55 3 Kerry McKennon$spanish_flag
28 4  Someone else
210 5 Haven't thought about it enough to have an
opinion
3 8 skipped
Name: Q18A
Description: Choice for Lieutenant Governor if election held today -
Force
Count Code Label
30 1 Dan Patrick




31
18
128

989

O©oohr~WN

Mike Collier
Kerry McKennon
Someone else
skipped

not asked

Name:
Description: Choice for Attorney General if election held today
Count Code Label
446 1 Ken Paxton$spanish_flag
436 2  Justin Nelson$spanish_flag
64 3 Michael Ray Harris$spanish_flag
39 4  Someone else
208 5 Haven't thought about it enough to have an
opinion
7 8 skipped
Name: Q19A
Description: Choice for Attorney General if election held today -
Force
Count Code Label
33 1 Ken Paxton
22 2 Justin Nelson
17 3 Michael Ray Harris
135 4  Someone else
2 8 skipped
991 9 not asked
Name:
Description: Choice for House of Representatives if election held
today
Count Code Label
577 1 Democratic candidate
510 2 Republican candidate
109 3 Haven't thought about it enough to have an
opinion
4 8 skipped




Name: Q20A
Description: Q20A

Count Code Label

46 1 Democratic candidate
57 2 Republican candidate
6 8 skipped
1091 9 not asked
Name: Q21
Description: Democratic Party welcoming to people like me

Count Code Label

564 1 Yes
524 2 No
107 3 Don't know/No opinion
5 8 skipped
Name: Q22
Description: Republican Party welcoming to people like me

Count Code Label

506 1 Yes
584 2 No
105 3 Don't know/No opinion
5 8 skipped
Name: Q23A
Description: Vote choice if Tea Party organized itself as political

party

Count Code Label

535 1 Democratic candidate
291 2 Republican candidate
138 3 Tea Party candidate
233 4 Don't know

3 8 skipped



Name: Q23B
Description: Tea Party influence in Republican Party
Count Code Label
381 1 Too much influence
280 2 Too little influence
205 3 The right amount of influence
334 4 Don't know
Name: Q24
Description: Contacted by candidate or political campaign during
2018
election
Count Code Label
682 1 Yes
422 2 No
95 3 Don't know/Don't remember
1 8 skipped
Name: Q25A
Description: Contacted by candidate or political campaign during
2018
election - Type
Count Code Label
98 1 Republicans
312 2 Democrats
255 3 Both
16 4 Don't remember
1 8 skipped
518 9 not asked
Name: Q25B_1
Description: In-person
Count Code Label
139 1 selected




543 2 not selected
518 9 not asked
Name: Q25B_2
Description: Phone call
Count Code Label
355 1 selected
327 2 not selected
518 9 not asked
Name: Q25B_3
Description: Email or text message
Count Code Label
503 1 selected
179 2 not selected
518 9 not asked
Name: Q25B_4
Description: Letter or post card
Count Code Label
318 1 selected
364 2 not selected
518 9 not asked
Name: Q25B_5
Description: Social media message or post
Count Code Label
136 1 selected
546 2 not selected
518 9 not asked

Name: Q26



Description: Opinion of Kavanaugh
Count Code Label
374 1 Very favorable
109 2 Somewhat favorable
103 3 Neither favorable nor unfavorable
81 4  Somewhat unfavorable
451 5 Very unfavorable
82 6 Don't know/no opinion
Name: Q27
Description: Vote to confirm Kavanaugh if were a Senator
Count Code Label
580 1 Yes, would have voted to confirm
615 2 No, would not have voted to confirm
5 8 skipped
Name:
Description: Opinion of Abbot
Count Code Label
391 1 Very favorable
178 2 Somewhat favorable
118 3 Neither favorable nor unfavorable
127 4  Somewhat unfavorable
307 5 Very unfavorable
72 6 Don't know/no opinion
7 8 skipped
Name:
Description: Opinion of Valdez
Count Code Label
141 1 Very favorable
248 2 Somewhat favorable
222 3 Neither favorable nor unfavorable
91 4  Somewhat unfavorable
263 5 Very unfavorable
232 6 Don't know/no opinion




8

skipped

Name: Q30
Description: Opinion of Cruz
Count Code Label
352 1 Very favorable
153 2 Somewhat favorable
69 3 Neither favorable nor unfavorable
78 4  Somewhat unfavorable
486 5 Very unfavorable
57 6 Don't know/no opinion
5 8 skipped
Name: Q31
Description: Opinion of O'Rourke
Count Code Label
420 1 Very favorable
154 2 Somewhat favorable
77 3 Neither favorable nor unfavorable
73 4 Somewhat unfavorable
409 5 Very unfavorable
63 6 Don't know/no opinion
4 8 skipped
Name: Q32
Description: Opinion of FBI
Count Code Label
155 1 Very favorable
344 2 Somewhat favorable
299 3 Neither favorable nor unfavorable
228 4  Somewhat unfavorable
109 5 Very unfavorable
61 6 Don't know/no opinion
4 8 skipped
Name Q33



Description: Opinion of MeToo

Count Code Label

252 1 Very favorable
240 2 Somewhat favorable
198 3 Neither favorable nor unfavorable
150 4  Somewhat unfavorable
265 5 Very unfavorable
91 6 Don't know/no opinion
4 8 skipped
Name: Q34_A
Description: Trump characteristics —— has the temperament to serve

effectively as president?

Count Code Label

472 1 Yes
653 2 No
66 3 Don't know
9 8 skipped
Name: Q34_B
Description: Trump characteristics —— is honest and trustworthy?

Count Code Label

440 1 Yes
658 2 No
93 3 Don't know
9 8 skipped
Name: Q34_C
Description: Trump characteristics —— is competent?

Count Code Label

536 1 Yes
597 2 No

57 3 Don't know
10 8 skipped




Name: Q34_D
Description: Trump characteristics —— cares about people like you?
Count Code Label
463 1 Yes
662 2 No
71 3 Don't know
4 8 skipped
Name: Q34_E
Description: Trump characteristics —— is a strong leader?
Count Code Label
559 1 Yes
597 2 No
38 3 Don't know
6 8 skipped
Name: Q34_F
Description: Trump characteristics —— is knowledgeable?
Count Code Label
529 1 Yes
611 2 No
53 3 Don't know
7 8 skipped
Name: Q35A
Description: Approve of how Trump has handled trade negotiations
Count Code Label
352 1 Approve strongly
156 2  Approve somewhat
83 3 Neither approve nor disapprove
105 4  Disapprove somewhat
457 5 Disapprove strongly
42 6 Don't know
5 8 skipped




Name: Q35B
Description: Approve of how Trump has handled immigration and border
security
Count Code Label
334 1 Approve strongly
172 2  Approve somewhat
58 3 Neither approve nor disapprove
70 4  Disapprove somewhat
542 5 Disapprove strongly
23 6 Don't know
1 8 skipped
Name: Q35C
Description: Approve of how Trump has handled selection of judicial
nominees
Count Code Label
413 1 Approve strongly
109 2 Approve somewhat
63 3 Neither approve nor disapprove
87 4  Disapprove somewhat
488 5 Disapprove strongly
40 6 Don't know
Name:
Description: Noticed an increase in paycheck as result of new tax
law
Count Code Label
336 1 Yes
662 2 No
199 3 Don't know/No opinion
3 8 skipped
Name: Q37
Description: Satisfaction with health care system in United States

Count Code Label



72 1 Very satisfied
325 2 Somewhat satisfied
336 3 Not very satisfied
400 4 Not at all satisfied
67 5 Don't know/No opinion
Name: Q38
Description: Health insurance preference
Count Code Label
0 1 The current health insurance system
0 2 A universal health insurance program
0 3 Don't know/No opinion
Name:
Description: Amount of immigration
Count Code Label
471 1 Too many
247 2 Too few
317 3  About the right amount
160 4 Don't know/No opinion
5 8 skipped
Name:
Description: Undocumented immigrants should be deported immediately
Count Code Label
328 1 Strongly agree
238 2 Somewhat agree
280 3 Somewhat disagree
350 4 Strongly disagree
4 8 skipped
Name: Q41
Description: Trump administration gone too far in enforcing federal

immigration laws



Count Code Label
550 1 Gone too far
218 2 Been about right
352 3 Not gone far enough
78 4 Don't know
2 8 skipped
Name: Q42A
Description: How much discrimination against men in US today
Count Code Label
197 1 A lot
267 2 Some
393 3 Not very much
268 4 None at all
68 5 Don't know/No opinion
7 8 skipped
Name: Q428B
Description: How much discrimination against women in US today
Count Code Label
397 1 A lot
383 2 Some
282 3 Not very much
72 4 None at all
61 5 Don't know/No opinion
5 8 skipped
Name: Q43
Description: Who faces most discrimination in US today
Count Code Label
723 1 Women
260 2 Men
217 3 Don't know/No opinion
Name Q44A



Description: Recent attention paid to sexual harassment and assault
of women
in America is helping address gender inequality

Count Code Label

203 1 Strongly agree
382 2 Somewhat agree
220 3 Somewhat disagree
242 4 Strongly disagree
149 5 Don't know/no opinion
4 8 skipped
Name: Q44B
Description: Recent attention paid to sexual harassment and assault
of women
in America is leading to unfair treament of men
Count Code Label
227 1 Strongly agree
319 2 Somewhat agree
165 3 Somewhat disagree
361 4 Strongly disagree
123 5 Don't know/no opinion
5 8 skipped
Name: Q44C
Description: Recent attention paid to sexual harassment and assault
of women
in America is going to improve the lives of most women
Count Code Label
120 1 Strongly agree
406 2 Somewhat agree
303 3 Somewhat disagree
210 4 Strongly disagree
155 5 Don't know/no opinion
6 8 skipped
Name: Q45

Description: Frequency women falsely accuse men of sexual misconduct



Count Code Label
242 1 Almost never
491 2 Occasionally
266 3 Somewhat frequently
111 4 Very frequently
89 5 Don't know/no opinion
1 8 skipped
Name: Q46
Description: Opinion on availability of abortion
Count Code Label
148 1 By law, abortion should never be permitted.
339 2 The law should permit abortion only in case
of rape,
incest or when the woman's life is in danger.
144 3 The law should permit abortion for reasons
other than
rape, incest, or danger to the woman's life,
but only
after the need for the abortion has been
clearly
established.
501 4 By law, a woman should always be able to
obtain an
abortion as a matter of personal choice.
66 5 Don't know
2 8 skipped
Name: INFO1
Description: Political Knowledge - Party with majority
Count Code Label
1020 1 Republican Party
62 2 Democratic Party
20 3 Neither
86 4 Don't know
12 8 skipped
Name: INFO2

Description:

Political Knowledge - Majority of Congress needed to



override a

presidential veto

Count Code Label
97 1 More than one-half
843 2 More than two-thirds
75 3 More than three-fourths
154 4 Don't know
31 8 skipped
Name: INFO3
Description: Political Knowledge — Which Justice most recently

retired from

Supreme Court

Count Code Label
750 1 Anthony Kennedy
125 2 Antonin Scalia
26 3 Mike Pence
61 4  Ruth Bader Ginsburg
231 5 Don't know
7 8 skipped
Name: libcon
Description: LIBCON_grid —— libcon
Count Code Label
130 1 Ideology — Extremely liberal
165 2 Ideology — Somewhat liberal
98 3 Ideology — Lean liberal
260 4 Ideology - Middle
117 5 Ideology - Lean conservative
225 6 Ideology - Somewhat conservative
190 7 Ideology — Extremely conservative
15 8 skipped
Name: PID3_utex
Description: 3 point party ID

Count

Code

Label




439 1 Democrat
355 2 Republican
322 3 Independent
52 4 Other
31 5 Not sure
1 8 skipped
Name: pid7_utex_d
Description: 7 point Party ID - Democrat
Count Code Label
296 1 Strong Democrat
141 2 Not very strong Democrat
2 8 skipped
761 9 not asked
Name: pid7_utex_i
Description: 7 point Party ID - Independent
Count Code Label
104 3 Lean Democrat
83 4 Independent
135 5 Lean Republican
0 9 None of these
2 98 skipped
876 99 not asked
Name: pid7_utex_r
Description: 7 point Party ID - Republican
Count Code Label
105 6 Not very strong Republican
246 7  Strong Republican
4 8 skipped
845 9 not asked
Name: pid7_utex_other

Description:

7 point Party ID - Other



Count Code Label
7 3 Lean Democrat
17 5 Lean Republican
14 8 Support a third party
14 9 None of these
1148 99 not asked
Name: pid7others
Description: Closer to Democratic or Republican Party
Count Code Label
7 3 Lean Democrat
4 4  Independent
2 5 Lean Republican
18 8 Not sure
1169 99 not asked
Name: REPCON
Description: Republican elected officials in Texas
Count Code Label
267 1 Conservative enough
43 2 Too conservative
161 3 Not conservative enough
33 4 Don't know/No opinion
3 8 skipped
693 9 not asked
Name: DEMLIB
Description: Democratic elected officials in Texas
Count Code Label
218 1 Liberal enough
38 2 Too liberal
203 3 Not liberal enough
97 4 Don't know/No opinion
1 8 skipped
643 9 not asked




Name: LOCATE

Description: LOCATE_utex

Count Code Label
373 1 Urban
624 2 Suburban
202 3 Rural
1 8 skipped
Name: METRO

Description: METRO_utex

Count Code

Label

288 1 Yes, I live in the Houston area
309 2 Yes, I live the Dallas-Fort Worth area
130 3 Yes, I live in the San Antonio area
133 4 Yes, I live in the Austin area
338 5 No, I live in another part of Texas
2 8 skipped
Name: CHILD
Description: CHILD
Count Code Label
200 1 One
159 2 Two
60 3 Three
38 4 Four or more
743 5 None
Name: SCHOOL_1
Description: Yes, I have a child / children under 18 enrolled in

public

school in Texas.

Count Code

Label

276 1
924 2

selected
not selected



Name: SCHOOL_2
Description: Yes, I have a child / children under 18 enrolled in
private

school in Texas.

Count Code Label

32 1 selected
1168 2 not selected
Name: SCHOOL_3
Description: Yes, I have a child / children under 18 who are being
home
schooled in Texas.
Count Code Label
20 1 selected
1180 2 not selected
Name: SCHOOL_4
Description: No, I do not have any children under 18 in school in
Texas.
Count Code Label
879 1 selected
321 2 not selected
Name: INCOME
Description: Family income

Count Code Label

50 1 Less than $10,000
66 2 $10,000 - $19,999
121 3 $20,000 - $29,999
122 4 $30,000 - $39,999
91 5 $40,000 - $49,999
123 6 $50,000 - $59,999
76 7 $60,000 - $69,999
88 8 $70,000 - $79,999



$80,000 - $99,999

79 10 $100,000 - $119,999
80 11 $120,000 - $149,999
77 12 More than $150,000
140 13 Prefer not to say
1 98 skipped
Name: AB
Description: Pro-life vs pro-choice
Count Code Label
493 1 Pro-life
525 2 Pro-choice
127 3 Neither
55 4 Don't know
Name: RELIG1
Description: Relgion_utex primary
Count Code Label
71 1 Agnostic
16 2 Assembly of God
66 3 Atheist
193 4 Baptist
29 5 Born again
5 6 Buddhist
216 7 Catholic
2 8 Christian Scientist
17 9 Church of Christ
6 10 Church of God
6 11 Disciples of Christ
23 12 Episcopal / Anglican
17 13  Evangelical
1 14 Hindu
4 15 Jehovah's Witnesses
17 16 Jewish
19 17 Lutheran
48 18 Methodist
16 19 Mormon
3 20 Muslim / Islam
81 21 Nondenominational Christian
4 22 Orthodox / Eastern Orthodox
17 23 Pentecostal / charismatic / spirit-filled
12 24  Presbyterian



38 25 Protestant (non-specific)

3 26 Reformed
5 27 Unitarian / Universalist
1 28 United Church of Christ
6 29 Religious but not spiritual
82 30  Spiritual but not religious
127 31 No religious affiliation / none
34 32 Other
14 33 Don't know
1 98 skipped
Name: RELIG2
Description: Religion_utex secondary

Count Code Label

28 1 Agnostic
3 2 Assembly of God
7 3  Atheist
46 4  Baptist
48 5 Born again
9 6 Buddhist
49 7 Catholic
0 8 Christian Scientist
24 9  Church of Christ
11 10 Church of God
6 11 Disciples of Christ
9 12 Episcopal / Anglican
30 13 Evangelical
1 14 Hindu
1 15 Jehovah's Witnesses
7 16  Jewish
12 17 Lutheran
27 18 Methodist
4 19 Mormon
3 20 Muslim / Islam
35 21 Nondenominational Christian
3 22  Orthodox / Eastern Orthodox
16 23 Pentecostal / charismatic / spirit-filled
8 24 Presbyterian
38 25 Protestant (non-specific)
2 26  Reformed
3 27 Unitarian / Universalist
2 28 United Church of Christ
16 29 Religious but not spiritual
62 30 Spiritual but not religious
309 31 No religious affiliation / none

48 32 Other



104 33 Don't know
87 98 skipped
142 99 not asked
Name: LITERAL
Description: Bible
Count Code Label
339 1 The Bible is the actual word of God and is to
be taken
literally, word for word.
459 2 The Bible is the word of God but not
everything in it
should be taken literally, word for word.
317 3 The Bible is a book written by men and is not
the word
of God.
82 4 Don't know.
3 8 skipped
Name: IMPORT
Description: Importance of religion
Count Code Label
499 1 Extremely important
335 2 Somewhat important
147 3 Not very important
218 4 Not at all important
1 8 skipped
Name: ATTEND
Description: Religious participation frequency
Count Code Label
141 1 More than once a week
233 2 Once a week
126 3 A few times a month
325 4 Once or twice a year
375 5 Never




Name: RACE2
Description: Hispanic-Latino grandparent
Count Code Label
10 1 Yes
878 2 No
9 3 Don't know
303 9 not asked
Name: NATIVE1l
Description: Born in USA
Count Code Label
249 1 Born in the United States or Puerto Rico
51 2 Born in another country
6 3 Don't know
894 9 not asked
Name: NATIVE2
Description: Parents place of birth
Count Code Label
160 1 Both of my parents were born in the United
States or
Puerto Rico
60 2 One of my parents was born in another country
28 3 Both of my parents were both in another
country
1 8 skipped
951 9 not asked
Name: MOVE
Description: Move to Texas from another state
Count Code Label
526 1 Yes
672 2 No
2 8 skipped



Name: STATEFROM
Description: State moved from most recently

Count Code Label

8 1 Alabama
5 2 Alaska
13 4 Arizona
12 5 Arkansas
81 6 California
13 8 Colorado
6 9 Connecticut
1 10 Delaware
2 11 District of Columbia
29 12 Florida
13 13 Georgia
0 15 Hawaii
4 16 Idaho
23 17 Illinois
14 18 Indiana
9 19 Iowa
10 20 Kansas
5 21  Kentucky
29 22 Louisiana
0 23 Maine
6 24  Maryland
9 25 Massachusetts
14 26 Michigan
4 27 Minnesota
8 28 Mississippi
13 29 Missouri
2 30 Montana
7 31 Nebraska
5 32 Nevada
2 33 New Hampshire
12 34 New Jersey
14 35 New Mexico
22 36 New York
8 37 North Carolina
4 38 North Dakota
16 39 Ohio
18 40 Oklahoma
5 41 Oregon
13 42 Pennsylvania

44 Rhode Island
South Carolina
46 South Dakota
47 Tennessee

oo~ 00 W
I
ul



0 48 Texas
2 49 Utah
1 50 Vermont
16 51 Virginia
1 53 Washington
0 54  West Virginia
12 55 Wisconsin
1 56 Wyoming
0 60 American Samoa
0 64 Federated States of Micronesia
0 66 Guam
0 68 Marshall Islands
0 69 Northern Mariana Islands
0 70 Palau
1 72 Puerto Rico
0 74  U.S. Minor Outlying Islands
0 78 Virgin Islands
0 81 Alberta
0 82 British Columbia
0 83 Manitoba
0 84 New Brunswick
0 85 Newfoundland
0 86 Northwest Territories
0 87 Nova Scotia
0 88 Nunavut
0 89 Ontario
0 90 Prince Edward Island
0 91 Quebec
0 92 Saskatchewan
0 93 Yukon Territory
12 99 Not in the U.S. or Canada
1 998 skipped
674 999 not asked
Name: VETERAN_1
Description: Active-duty military
Count Code Label
4 1 selected
1196 2 not selected
Name: VETERAN_2
Description: Military veteran

Count Code

Label



151 1 selected
1049 2 not selected

Name: VETERAN_3
Description: Active-duty military in my immediate family

Count Code Label

42 1 selected
1158 2 not selected
Name: VETERAN_4
Description: Military veteran in my immediate family

Count Code Label

241 1 selected

959 2 not selected
Name: VETERAN_5
Description: None of the above

Count Code Label

802 1 selected

398 2 not selected
Name: HOME
Description: Own or rent your home?

Count Code Label

825 1 Own
374 2 Rent
1 8 skipped
Name: MARITAL

Description: Marital status



Count Code Label

664 1 Married

15 2 Separated

129 3 Divorced

65 4 Widowed

265 5 Single

61 6 Domestic Partnership
1 8 skipped

Name: tsmart_G2014
Description: tsmart_G2014
Count Code Label
788 -1 No Data
412 1 Voted
Name: tsmart_G2016
Description: tsmart_G2016
Count Code Label
671 -1 No Data
529 1 Voted
Name: tsmart_match_status
Description: tsmart_match_status
Count Code Label
484 -1 No Data
638 1 Currently matched
78 2 Previously matched
Date format variables
Name: starttime
Description: Questionnaire Start Time

DateTime variable - no categories




Name: endtime
Description: Questionnaire End Time
DateTime variable - no categories



